

## UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

February 17, 1993

Docket Nos. 50-348 and 50-364

Mr. W. G. Hairston, III
Executive Vice President
Southern Nuclear Operating
Company, Inc.
Post Office Box 1295
Birmingham, Alabama 35201-1295

SUBJECT: CORRECTION OF LICENSE CONDITION 2.C.(4) AND 2.C.(6) FOR AMENDMENT NOS. 96 AND 88 FOR THE JOSEPH M. FARLEY NUCLEAR PLANT, UNITS 1 AND 2 (TAC NOS. M79873 AND M79874)

On January 12, 1993, the Nuclear Regulatory Commission issued Amendment No. 96 to Facility Operating License No. NPF-2 and Amendment No. 88 to Facility Operating License No NPF-8 to revise the fire protection license conditions. Due to an administrative error in numbering, the license conditions should read as follows:

UNIT 1

## (4) Fire Protection

Southern Nuclear shall implement and maintain in effect all provisions of the approved fire protection program as described in the Final Safety Analysis Report for the facility and as approved in the Fire Protection Safety Evaluation Reports dated February 12, 1979, August 24, 1983, December 30, 1983, November 19, 1985, September 10, 1986, and December 29, 1986. Southern Nuclear may make changes to the approved fire protection program without prior approval of the Commission only if those changes would not adversely affect the ability to achieve and maintain safe shutdown.

190056

DEO!

OP/

Mr. W. G. Hairston, III Southern Nuclear Operating Company, Inc.

cc:

Mr. R. D. Hill, Jr.
General Manager - Farley Nuclear Plant
Southern Nuclear Operating
Company, Inc.
P.O. Box 470
Ashford, Alabama 36312

Mr. B. L. Moore
Manager, Licensing
Southern Nuclear Operating
Company, Inc.
P.O. Box 1295
Birmingham, Alabama 35201-1295

James H. Miller, III, Esq. Balch and Bingham P.O. Box 306 1710 Sixth Avenue North Birmingham, Alabama 35201 Joseph M. Farley Nuclear Plant

State Health Officer Alabama Department of Public Health 434 Monroe Street Montgomery, Alabama 36130-1701

Chairman Houston County Commission P.O. Box 6406 Dothan, Alabama 36302

Regional Administrator, Region II U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 101 Marietta Street, Suite 2900 Atlanta, Georgia 30323

Resident Inspector U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission P.O. Box 24 - Route 2 Columbia, Alabama 36319 Mr. W. G. Hairston, 12

UNIT 2

## (6) Fire Protection

Southern Nuclear shall implement and maintain in effect all provisions of the approved fire protection program as described in the Final Safety Analysis Report for the facility and as approved in the Fire Protection Safety Evaluation Reports dated February 12, 1979, August 24, 1983, December 30, 1983, November 19, 1985, September 10, 1986, and December 29, 1986. Southern Nuclear may make changes to the approved fire protection program without prior approval of the Commission only if those changes would not adversely affect the ability to achieve and maintain safe shutdown.

We regret any inconvenience this may have caused.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

Stephen T. Hoffman, Project Manager Project Directorate II-1 Division of Reactor Projects - I/II Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

cc: See next page

## DISTRIBUTION:

Docket File

NRC/Local PDRs

PD II-1 Reading File

S. Varga 14-E-4

G. Lainas 14-H-3

J. Mitchell

P. Anderson

S. Hoffman

OGC

D. Hagan MNBB-3302

G. Hill (4) P1-37

Wanda Jones P-130A

C. McCracken 8-D-1

C. Grimes 11-E-22

ACRS (10)

OPA

OC/LFMB

L. Plisco, EDO 10-A-19

E. Merschoff, R-II

cc: Farley Service List

|      |             |                  | 9 20 100      |
|------|-------------|------------------|---------------|
| OFC  | LA D21:DRPE | PM:PD21:DRPE     | D:PD21:DRPE   |
| NAME | PAnderson   | STHOOF Fran: tmw | JAMitchell () |
| DATE | 02/17/93    | 02/17/93         | 02/17 /93     |

.

Document Name: FAR79873.LTR